

STATE Vs. SONU AND ORS.
FIR No. 563 /2018
PS Keshav Puram

9/10/2019

Present: Ms. Kiran Bala, Ld. Addl. PP for the State

IO Insp. Shyamji Srivastava

Accused Sonu, Sagar and Sumit are produced from
JC.

Accused Uma is present on bail

Sh. Rajesh Juneja, Ld. Defence counsel for the
accused persons

Vide order No. 45/DHC/Gaz/G-1/VI.E.2(a)/2019 dated 30/9/2019 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, three courts of ASJs of North West Districts have been abolished and the cases of the said courts have been transferred to the only two remaining courts, including this court and in view of order no. 30079-30122/F2(12)/Judl/RC/19 dated 01/10/2019 of the Office of Ld. District and Sessions Judge, NW, Rohini Courts, Delhi, this case has been received on transfer, leading to the pendency of this court to approximately 500 cases. It be checked and registered.

The case is at the stage of consideration of charge with respect to accused Sumit against whom supplementary chargesheet has been filed by the police.

Ld. Addl PP for the State seeks time to go through the file and for arguments.

Perusal of the file reveals that the FSL result of ballistic division in respect of fire arm allegedly recovered from

Contd....

::2::

accused Sumit has not been received. It is stated that for want of the said FSL result, sanction u/s 39 Arms Act is also awaited.

Let notice be issued to the SHO PS Keshav Puram to appear in person and to explain why the FSL result and the sanction u/s 39 of Arms Act has not been filed till date.

Put up on 13/11/2019. IO is bound down to appear on the next date.

(Deepak Garg)
ASJ-II, North-West
Rohini: Delhi
09.10.2019