

28.01.2020

Pr: Ms. Kiran Bala, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sonu, Sagar @ Rahul and Sumit @ Tinka have been produced from JC.

Accused Uma is present on bail.

Sh. Rajesh Juneja, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.

An application u/s.439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Sumit @ Tinka for seeking regular bail.

Reply to the bail application has already been filed.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that he wishes to withdraw this application.

Hence, this application is dismissed as withdrawn.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Sanction U/s 39 Arms Act has already filed by SI Sunil Kumar on 22.01.2020 on behalf of Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police. It be taken on record.

Submissions heard. It is submitted that amended charge has to be framed against accused Sonu U/s 27 Arms Act.

Amended charge against accused Sonu has been framed U/s 27 Arms Act, to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Submissions heard qua accused Sumit @ Tinka and perused record.

After going through the entire material, there is prima facie ground to proceed against the accused Sumit @ Tinka U/s 392/34, 302/34 and U/s 25 Arms Act. Charge is accordingly framed against the accused Sumit @ Tinka to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

List this case for PE on 20.03.2020. The witnesses including complainant be summoned for the said date.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ-02-cum-Special Judge,
(NDPS), North West