

SC 326/2019  
STATE Vs. SONU AND ORS.  
FIR NO. 563/2018  
PS Keshav Puram

22.02.2020

File taken up today on the bail application of accused Sumit @ Tinka U/s 439 Cr. PC for interim bail.

Pr: Ms. Kiran Bala, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Rajesh Juneja, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused

Reply to the bail application has been filed.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that his wife namely Shivani aged about 25 years and she was having difficulty in breathing and was having fever. The medical papers have been filed with the application.

The medical papers filed with the application have been verified by the State. It is stated by Ld. Counsel for the applicant that there is no other family member to look after her wife and hence, this application.

In view of the above, the application is liable to be allowed on humanitarian ground. The applicant/accused is admitted to interim bail for a period of one week from the date of his release on his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.40,000/- with one surety of like amount.

With these directions, this application stands disposed of accordingly. Dasti.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ-02-cum-Special Judge,**  
**(NDPS), North West**  
**Rohini:Delhi/22.02.2020**