

STATE Vs. SONU AND ORS, 563 /2018 (Keshav Puram)

28.08.2023

Pr: Sh. K.D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused persons namely, Sumit @ Tinka, Sonu and Uma are present.

Sh. Ravinder Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Sumit @ Tinka and Uma.

Sh. Gajraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Sonu.

PW Ms. Kiran Garg in person.

PW-5 Ms. Kiran Garg examined, cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present today.

It has been pointed out by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that this case is of murder from the robbery and the family members of deceased have not been given any compensation till date. Therefore, IO is directed with LR's of deceased to apply for the compensation in DLSA under the Victim Compensation Scheme as per rules.

The copy of this order be also sent to DLSA intimating about the facts of the case.

Summons issued to PWs HC Babalu and Inspector Shyam Ji Srivastava received back with the report served along with request of NDOH as they have been deployed in the duty of G-20 Summit. They be summoned again for NDOH.

PW Girish Chand is absent despite service of summons.

Issue BWs in sum of Rs. 5,000/- against Girish Chand for NDOH.

List for PE on **04.12.2023.**

(VIKRAM)

ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)

North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/28.08.2023